CITY OF PATASKALA PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
City Hall, Council Chambers

621 West Broad Street

Pataskala, Ohio 43062

STAFF REPORT
March 3, 2021

Rezoning Application ZON-21-002

Applicants: Connie Klema

Owner: Reliable Pataskala, LLC.

Location: 13850 Cleveland Road SW, Summit Station, OH 43073

Acreage: 18.44-acres

Zoning: R-87 — Medium-Low Density Residential

Request: Requesting a recommendation of approval for a rezoning of the property to R-
20 — Medium Density Residential pursuant to Section 1217.10 of the Pataskala
Code.

Description of the Request:

The applicant is seeking a recommendation of approval from Planning and Zoning Commission to rezone
18.44-acre property at 13850 Cleveland Road SW from R-87 — Medium-Low Density Residential to R-20 —
Medium Density Residential pursuant to Section 1217.10 of the Pataskala Code.

Staff Summary:

The 18.44-acre property located at 13850 Cleveland Road SW is currently unoccupied by any structures.
It has frontage along Cleveland Road SW and envelops a smaller 0.67-acre lot (13784 Cleveland Road SW)
on three (3) sides, which is also owned by the property owner. There are existing tree lines along the east,
north, and west property lines, as well as through the center of the property. There is a tree stand in the
southwest corner. Currently, the property is used for agricultural purposes.

The Applicant is seeking a recommendation of approval from the Planning and Zoning Commission to
rezone the property from R-87 — Medium-Low Density Residential to R-20 — Medium Density Residential.
Current zoning, R-87, allows for a minimum lot size of not less than two (2) acres (87,120-square feet),
and a minimum lot width of 200-feet throughout.

In the Narrative Statement supplied by the Applicant; they have stated that the purpose of this Rezoning
Application is to allow for a lot split that will create four (4) new lots, leaving 14-acres remaining for a sod
farm. Also stated; the property is located on the north side of Cleveland Road SW, the residential use
properties on the SW are only 1/3-acre (14,520-square feet), which is less than the required minimum lot
size of the R-20 zoning district (20,000-square feet). They believe the planned four (4) 1-acre lots will not
negatively impact the neighboring properties or infrastructure. Further stated, the Applicant also believes
the proposal is in accordance with the Comprehensive Plan, will not be hazardous to existing or future
uses, will be served by adequate public facilities, and will not result in the destruction, loss or damage of
a natural, scenic, or historic feature.



Staff Review: The following summary does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions

from staff.
Planning and Zoning Staff:

The Future Land Use Map recommends Medium-Density Residential, which corresponds to the current R-
20 — Medium Density Residential zoning district. Therefore, the proposed rezoning is in accordance with
the City’s Comprehensive Plan (2006).

R-20 — Medium Density Residential requires a minimum lot size of not less than 20,000-square feet (0.459-
acres) and a minimum lot width of not less than 100-feet throughout.

The Applicant has included a site plan with their Rezoning Application, including a proposed four (4) new
lots. The four (4) lots are from 1.015-acres to 1.025-acres in size, and lot widths from 120-feet to 127-feet.
These lots would be in compliance with the requirements of the R-20 — Medium Density Residential zoning
district. But it should be noted that the applicant is not beholden to this plan; Theoretically, the maximum
number of homes for this property using the requirements of the R-20 zoning district would be 40.
However, a developer could not accomplish this without constructing roads and stormwater
infrastructure, which would reduce this number. With the current R-87 zoning district, which has a
minimum lot size of two (2) acres, the maximum number of homes would be nine (9).

Following a recommendation from the Planning and Zoning Commission, the Application will go before
City Council for final approval.

Public Service Director
Depending on how this property is planned to be developed, stormwater control may need to be
addressed.

Southwest Licking Community Water and Sewer District
Water and Sanitary services are available along Cleveland Road.

Other Departments and Agencies
No other comments received.

Surrounding Area:

Direction Zoning Land Use
North R-87 — Medium-Low Density Residential Agricultural
East R-87 — Medium-Low Density Residential Agricultural

Single-Family Home
Misc. Commercial, Single-Family
Homes

South M-1 — Light Manufacturing

West R-87 — Medium-Low Density Residential Single-Family Homes




Rezoning Approval:
According to Section 1217.04 of the Pataskala Code, the Planning and Zoning Commission shall consider
approval of a rezoning if the proposal:

1.

Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives, or with any specific
objective of the Comprehensive Plan and/or this Code.

Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance
with the existing or intended character of the general vicinity and that such use will not change
the essential character of the same area.

Will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future neighboring uses.

Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets,
police and fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, and schools; or
that the persons or agencies responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able
to provide adequately any such services.

Will not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services
and will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

Will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that
will be detrimental to any persons, property or the general welfare by reason of excessive
production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, air or water pollution, or potential for
explosion.

Will have vehicular approaches to the property which shall be so designed as not to create an
interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.

Will not result in destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major
importance.

Department and Agency Review

Zoning Inspector — No Comments.

City Engineer — No Comments.

Public Service — See attached.

SWLCWSD - See Attached.

Police Department — No Comments.

West Licking Joint Fire District — No Comments.
Licking Heights School District — No Comments.

Modifications:
Should the Planning and Zoning Commission choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following
modifications may be considered:

e None.

Resolution:
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Planning and Zoning Commission
when making a motion:

“l recommend approval of Rezoning Application number ZON-21-002 pursuant to Section 1217.10 of the
Pataskala Code. (“with the following modifications” if modifications are to be placed on the approval).”



From: Alan Haines

To: Jack Kuntzman

Subject: RE: Planning and Zoning Commission Review Memo for 03-03-2021lanning and Zoning Commission Review
Memo for 03-03-2021

Date: Thursday, February 18, 2021 1:34:17 PM

Jack,

My comments on the applications for the subject PZC meeting are as follows:

1. ZON-21-002
a. Depending on how this property is planned to be developed, stormwater control may
need to be addressed.
2. PM-21-001
a. Stormwater controls currently in place at this site are adequate for the proposed facility.
3. TCOD-21-001
a. Traffic studies, and coordination therefore, are currently in progress and roadway
improvements, as required per code, shall be determined per the results of the pending

studies.
b. Right-of-way
i. Mink St.

1. The target right-of-way on Mink St. is 90’; accordingly, 15’ of right-of-
way on the east side is requested.

ii. Proposed “North Access Road”
1. If this is to be a public road, the preferred right-of-way width is 90°.

Pending typical section and drainage, this may be reduced.
3. PM-21-001
a. Stormwater controls, access management, and traffic improvements, in conjunction
with the TCOD requirements and traffic studies, shall be addressed during engineering

review.
b. Right-of-way
1. Mink St.

1. The target right-of-way on Mink St. is 90’; accordingly, 15 of right-of-
way on the east side is requested.

ii. Proposed “North Access Road”
1. If this is to be a public road, the preferred right-of-way width is 90°.

Pending typical section and drainage, this may be reduced.

Please let me know if questions.
Regards,

Alan W. Haines, P.E.
Public Service Director
City of Pataskala

621 W. Broad St.
Suite 2B
Pataskala, Ohio 43062


mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jkuntzman@ci.pataskala.oh.us

From: Chris Gilcher

To: Jack Kuntzman; Steven Blake; Jim Roberts; Scott Haines; Scott Fulton; Bruce Brooks; Doug White; Philip
Wagner; Perkins, Kasey (Southwest Licking Local Schools); Alan Haines

Subject: RE: Planning and Zoning Commission Review Memo for 03-03-2021lanning and Zoning Commission Review
Memo for 03-03-2021

Date: Thursday, February 18, 2021 8:05:44 AM

Attachments: image001.png

Emswiler Easement - Water Tower Site.pdf
Emswiler Easement - Mink Street.pdf
Bonner Easement - Mink Street.pdf

CAUTION: This email message came from an external (non-city) email account. Do not
click on any links within the message or attachments to the message unless you
recognize the sender’s email account and trust the content.

Jack,

Please see the District’s comments below:

ZON-21-002 — Water and sanitary utilities are available along Cleveland Rd.
PM-21-001 — No comments.

TCOD-21-001 — Water and sanitary sewer utilities are available along Mink St. The proposed site
plan show encroachment on a District owned property (063-140508-00.001) and a District
controlled utility easements (see attached). At this time, the District Board of Trustees has not
approved the sale or transfer of the property located within the proposed project limits. The District
is willing to continue discussions with the development group regarding the property and existing
easements.

PM-21-002 — Water and sanitary sewer utilities are available along Mink St. The proposed site plan
show encroachment on a District owned property (063-140508-00.001) and a District controlled
utility easements (see attached). At this time, the District Board of Trustees has not approved the
sale or transfer of the property located within the proposed project limits. The District is willing to
continue discussions with the development group regarding the property and existing easements.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time.
Thanks,

CJ Gilcher

Utilities Superintendent

8718 Gale Road

Hebron, Ohio 43025

Ph: 740-928-2178 Cell: 614-348-6627



mailto:cgilcher@swlcws.com
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mailto:pwagner@lhschools.org
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mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
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DEED OF EASEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Howard P. Emswiler, Trustee
of the Howard P. Emswiler Revocable Trust U/A Dated December 27, 1978, as amended,
and Rosemary A. Emswiler, Trustee of the Rosemary A. Emswiler Revocable Trust U/A
Dated December 27, 1978, as amended (hereinafter collectively referred to as
"GRANTOR"), for good and valuable consideration paid to it by the SOUTHWEST
LICKING COMMUNITY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, a regional water and
sewer district established under Ohio Revised Code Chapter 6119, (hereinafter
"GRANTEE"), does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELI,, CONVEY and RELEASE to
the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns forever, a perpetual Permanent Easement in,
across, through, over and under the real estate hereinafter described situated in the State
of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Pataskala, for the purpose of ingress and egress and
constructing, maintaining, operating, inspecting, repairing, renewing, removing and
replacing a water line and appurtenances thereto, together with a right of access to said
easement areas for said purpose.

The easements granted herein are described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein. The permanent casement described on Exhibit A-1is 0.918 acres
more or less.

The granting of these easements does not preclude the use of said easement areas
for storm sewer, gas, telephone, electric or television cable facilities which uses, in the
judgment of GRANTEE, do not reasonably interfere with GRANTEE's use of said
easement areas. Further, GRANTOR and/or GRANTOR's successors shall be permitted
to utilize the ingress-egress easement area for access to the remainder of GRANTOR’s
property, provided that GRANTOR s and/or GRANTOR s successor’s use shall be
limited to typical non-construction traffic that will not damage the surface of the driveway.

The GRANTEE shall have the right hereunder, at all times, to enter upon the
easement area to do all things necessary for the purpose of constructing, maintaining,
operating, inspecting, repairing, renewing, removing and replacing said water line and
appurtenances in, over, across or under said easement. Further, in connection with said
constructing, inspecting, repairing, renewing, removing and replacing of said water line
and appurtenances, GRANTOR agrees not to build, construct or place on the permanent
casement area any building or other structure which would interfere with GRANTEE's
use of said easement area. GRANTOR shall construct within ninety (90) days of the date
of the date of execution of this Deed of Easement a twelve-foot wide gravel driveway for
approximately one thousand six hundred fifty (1,650} lineal feet from County Road 41
(Mink Street) to the PREMISES consisting of six inches (6™) of #2 limestone base and six
inches (6™) of #304 limestone topping. In the event inclement weather prevents the
construction of such driveway within ninety days, a reasonable extension of the deadline
shall be granted to GRANTEE. GRANTOR shall install at the same time as the road is






installed a gate at the end of such gravel driveway at the Mink Street entrance in a location
to be approved by the GRANTEE. GRANTOR shall purchase the materials and install
the driveway at no additional cost to GRANTEE. GRANTOR and GRANTEE agree that
GRANTOR or his successor may develop the land surrounding such PREMISES at some
time in the future. The GRANTEE agrees to maintain such ingress and egress easement.
The GRANTEE agrees that the ingress and egress easement and the utility easement may
be relocated subject to an acceptable alternative being offered by the GRANTOR or his
successor to GRANTEE at the time such surrounding land is developed. The location of
the ingress-egress easement, if relocated, and the relocation of utilities if necessary shall be
subject to the approval of the GRANTEE, which such approval shall not be unreasonably
withheld. If such easement is relocated, GRANTOR or his successor shall install a new
twelve-foot gravel driveway to the PREMISES at his sole expense and if utilities have
already been constructed within said easement area at the time of such relocation, such
utilities shall be relocated if necessary at the GRANTOR s expense.

In consideration of the conveyance by GRANTOR of this easement, GRANTEE
hereby agrees that it shall permanently maintain, operate, repair, replace or reconstruct the
water line and appurtenances referred to herein and in connection with such maintenance,
repair, operation, replacement, or reconstruction to replace, if necessary, any grass, fence,
tile drains and/or driveways disturbed by reason of or in connection with such
maintenance, repair, operation, replacement or reconstruction so that sajd premises will
return to substantially the same condition in which they were found prior to the
commencement of the work except that GRANTEE shall not be required to replace any
trees, landscaping or planting so damaged or removed.

This Deed of Easement is executed, granted and delivered by GRANTOR, for
itself and its successors and assigns, and accepted by GRANTEE, for itself and its
successors and assigns.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises unto said GRANTEE, the
SOUTHWEST LICKING COMMUNITY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, its
successors and assigns forever, for the uses and purposes hereinabove described.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hands this I day of
WA vein ,200 5 .

WITNESSED BY: SELLER: Howard P. Emswiler Trustee of
the Howard P. Emswiler Revocable Trust
U/A
Dated December 27, 1978, as amended.

WQWﬂ 7 - lBi)(’):ward P. E'ms/v:Ier, Trustee FM

Witrfess
TFIAN%EH NOT NECESSARY
Date QOQPD/
A W“)

ﬂléking %nty Auditor

T ——— P ————— .






STATE OF QHIO 1
}ss:

COUNTY OF LICKING }

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared the above named
Howard P. Emswiler Trustee, who acknowledged that he did sign this instrament on behalf of the
SELLER and the same is his voluntary act and deed.

w TFSTIMOE f WHEREOF, [ have hereunto subscribed my narmne and aflixed my official

seal this_| %

day of __ M, 2005,

Qumeg 1 Whster sz Rl

AMY K. SCHULXE
Notary Public, State of Ohig NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires May 20, 2008
BY: SELLFR: Rosemary A. Emswiler Trustce
Rosemary A. Emswiler Revocable Trust
U/A

Dated December 27, 1978, as amended.

QM \C M H}':—LZQ!Y#M’M
WiWJ Rosemary A. wiler, Trustee

TS —

. T
Witness

STATE OF QHIO }
Iss:

COUNTY OF LICKING }

Before me,‘g Ngita:y ic in and for said County, personally appeared the above named
Roscmary A, Emswi?gr, o % iged that she did sign this instrument on behalf of the SELLER
and the same is her voluntary act and deed.

- INTESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official
seal this _1_5*_ day of __ Y\ v, 2005.

AMY K. SCHULZE O(/? Y € M@W

Notary Pablic, State of Ohlo NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires May 28, 2008

PURCHASER: Southwest Licking
Community Water and Sewer District

BY:; _kﬂ(—»édh,, /27',- Ji

i

i. Melvin Hite, Treasuref

Witness ¢

: SouT T LLCKUAMG CommliOiTy WATEL ¢ SEed
PKF/PW i SeuTHwEs i DSTEL(T






STATE OF OHIO }
}ss:
COUNTY OF LICKING }

e\ v[r{y[lkﬁk &S Tresg ul'}ggurc me, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared the above named
Mary o Fatratt President and authorized representative of the Purchaser, who acknowledged that she
did sign this instrument and the same is her voluntary act and deed.

<IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official

seal this L day of __ M\ ¥t , 2005,
AMY K. SCHULZE
Notary Pubiic, State of Ohio K e
My Commission Expires May 28, 2008 NOTARY PYBLIC
TREASURER’S CERTIFICATE

I, Melvin Hite, duly appointed and acting Treasurer of the Southwest Licking
Community Water and Sewer District, do hereby certify that the funds necessary (o
perform the obligations under the attached agreement have been lawfully appropriated or
authorized or directed for such purpose of complying with the terms and conditions
thereof, and are on deposit or in the process of collection to the credit of the appropriate
fund.

7&&04%2 L7

Mdlvin Hite, Treéasurer

This instrument prepared by: Bobbie Corley O’Keefe, Esq., 500 South Front Street, Suite
860, Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 228-0061

After recording return to: Bobbie Corley O’Keefe, Esq., 500 South Front Street, Suite
860, Columbus, Ohio 43215 (614) 228-0061

Fascment Finswiler Water 022803






November 18, 2004
Revised February 09, 2005 (names)

Exhibit A

1.500 Acre Tract
&
Ingress / Egress Easement
of Utility Easement

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Pataskala, being in Lot 3,
Quarter 3 and Quarter 4, Township 1, Range 15, U.S. Military Lands and being a part of
a 32.75 acre tract (Parcel 3), parcel # 44-140520-00.000, conveyed to Howard P.
Emswiler Trustee in instrament 199911100046335 and Rosemary A Emswiler Trustee in
instrument 199911 100046336, all records being of the Recorder’s Office, Licking
County, Ohio unless otherwise noted and being more particularly described as follows:

Beginning for reference at the intersection of the northerly line of said Lot 3 and the
centerline of County Road 41 (Mink Street) and being the northwesterly corner of a 1.5
acre tract conveyed to the Board of Trust of West Licking Joint Fire District in Official
Record Volume 89, page 296;

Thence, with the center of said County Road 41 » South 035 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds East, 1504.15 feet to a Mag nail set at a southwesterly corner of said 32.75 acre
tract, the northwesterly corner of a 27.75 acre tract, parcel # 63-140724-00.000, conveyed
to Ola D. Linn et. al. in instrument 20010064001 9381;

Thence, with a southerly line of said 32.75 acre tract, the northerly line of said 27.75
acre tract, North 89 degrees 33 minutes 12 seconds east, 1599.37 feet to the
northeasterly corner of said 27.75 acre tract and an angle point in said 32.75 acre tract
and being on the dividing line between said Quarter 3 and said Quarter 4 and being THE
PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BEGINNING of herein described tract;

Thence, crossing said 32.75 acre tract with the following three (3) new courses;

1) North 00 degrees 56 minutes 28 seconds West, 34.49 feet to a 5/38” rebar
set;

2) North 89 degrees 03 minutes 32 seconds East, 192.09 feet to a 5/8” rebar
set;

3) South 00 degrees 56 minutes 28 seconds East, 340.31 feet to a 5/8” rebar set
on a southerly line of said 32.75 acre tract and on the northerly line of a 27.091
acre tract, parcel # 63-140394-00.000, conveyed to Phillip G. and Eileen M.
Derolfin Deed Volume 823, page 898;

Fcller,

inch 250 E. Wilson Bridge Road, Suite 150 Worthington, Ohio 43085
& ASSOCiatES . IDC. Also affices in Delphos and Mawcmee, Ohio, and Jackson, Mickigan (6 14) 430-8612
Engineers - Surveyors Fax (614) 430-8614

www.fellerfinch.com





Thence, with a southerly line of said 32.75 acre tract, the northerly line of said
27.091 acre tract, South 89 degrees 09 minutes 03 seconds West, 192.09 feet to a
5/8” rebar set at the base of a wood fence post and being the northwesterly corner of said
27.091 acre tract and being on the easterly line of said 27.75 acre tract and on the
dividing line between said Quarter 3 and said Quarter 4;

Thence, with the easterly line of said 27.75 acre tract and the dividing line between
said Quarter 3 and said Quarter 4, North 00 degrees 56 minutes 28 seconds West,
305.51 feet to THE PLACE OF BEGINNING CONTAINING 1.500 ACRES more or
less, subject however to all legal easements, restrictions and rights-of-way of record and
records in their respective utility offices and in particular the ollowing 25 foot wide
ingress / egress easement form the westerly line of said | .J00 acre tract to the center o

said County Road 41 and being more fully described as follows:

Beginning for reference at a 5/8” rebar set at the northwesterly corner of the previously
described 1.500 acre tract:

Thence, with the westerly line of said 1.500 acre tract, South 00 degrees 56 minutes 28
seconds East, 9.49 feet to THE PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BEGINNING of herein described
easement;

Thence, continuing with the westerly line of said 1.500 acre tract, South 00 degrees 56
minutes 28 seconds East, 25.00 feet to the northeasterly corner of said 27.75 acre tract and an
angle point in said 32.75 acre tract;

Thence, with the northerly line of said 27.75 acre tract, the southerly line of said 32.75 acre
tract South 89 degrees 33 minutes 12 seconds West, 1599.37 feerto a Mag nail set in the center
of said County Road 41 and being the northwesterly corner of said 27.75 acre tract, the
southwesterly corner of said 32.75 acre tract;

Thence, with the center of said County Road 41, the westerly line of said 32.75 acre tract,
North 05 degrees 00minutes 00 seconds West, 25.08 feetto a Mag nail set;

Thence, leaving the center of said County Road 41 and crossing said 32.75 acre tract with a
new course, North 89 degrees 33 minutes 12 seconds East, 1601.14 feet to THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING of herein described easement containing 0.918 acres more or less;

This description was based on an actual field survey done on August 23, 2004 and in
accordance with the Ohio Administrative Code 4733-37. Unless otherwise noted iron
pins set are 30” x 5/8” rebar with orange plastic caps inscribed “ HYDE P.S. 7529,
Unless otherwise noted all iron pins found are 17 O.D. pipe. Rasis of bearings is the
centerline of County Road 41 (Mink Street) as South 05 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds
East per Official Record Volume 420, page 958 and are for angular purposes only,

iy .rfﬂ’{ glg;‘?g"’%
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SOUTHWEST LICKING COMMUNITY WATER & SEWER District Board of Trustees

DISTRICT

Mailing Address: Street Address: Hari M{‘."" LE“ g""“" .
P.0O. Box 215 69 Zellers Lane arrison I owns ip epresen[ﬂtlve
Etna, Ohio 43018 Pataskala, Ohio 43062 Melvin Hit

(740) 927-0410 _ elvin Hite .

Fax (740) 927-4700 Clty of Pataskala chrcsentatlve
Michael A. Frommer, P.E, Richgrd Lord )
General Manager Etna Township Representative

This document has been prepared by the Southwest Licking Community Water and Sewer District.





DEED OF EASEMENT

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Howard P. Emswiler, Trustee of the
Howard P. Emswiler Revocable Trust U/A dated December 27,1978, as amended and
Rosemary A. Emswiler, Trustee of the Rosemary A. Emswiler Revocable Trust U/A dated
December 27, 1978, as amended (hereinafter collectively referred to as “GRANTORS™), for
and in consideration of the payment of the sum of Four Thousand Six Hundred Eight Dollars
and Zero Cents ($4,608.00) and for other valuable consideration paid to them by the
SOUTHWEST LICKING COMMUNITY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, a regional water
and sewer district established under Ohio Revised Code 6119 (hereinafter “GRANTEE”), do
hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL, CONVEY, and RELEASE to the GRANTEE, its successors
and assigns forever, a Temporary Construction Easement and an exclusive and perpetual
Permanent Easement in, across, through, over and under the real estate hereinafter described
situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, Township of Etna, for the purpose of
constructing, maintaining, operating, inspecting, repairing, renewing, removing and replacing
water and/or sanitary sewer facilities and appurtenances thereto, together with a right of access to
said easement areas for said purpose.

The easements granted herein are described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein. The temporary construction easement described on Exhibit A is 0.31 acres
more or less, and the permanent casement described on Exhibit A is 1.09 acres more or less,

The granting of the easements does not preclude the use of said easement areas for storm
sewer, gas, telephone, electric or television cable facilities which uses, in the judgment of
GRANTEE, do not reasonably interfere with GRANTEE’S use of said easement areas,

The GRANTEE shall have the right hereunder, at all times, to enter upon the easement
areas to do all things necessary for the purpose of constructing, maintaining, operating,
inspecting, repairing, renewing, removing and replacing said water and/or sanitary sewer
facilities and appurtenances in, over, across or under said easements. Further, in connection with
said constructing, inspecting, repairing, renewing, removing and replacing of said water and/or
sanitary sewer facilities and appurtenances, GRANTORS agree not to build, construct or place
on the permanent easement area any building or other structure which would interfere with
GRANTEE’S use of said easement area.

In consideration of the conveyance by GRANTORS of these easements, GRANTEE
hereby agrees that it shall permanently maintain, operate, repair, replace or reconstruct the water
and/or sanitary sewer facilitics and appurtenances referred to herein and in connection with such
maintenance, repair, operation, replacement or reconstruction to replace, if necessary, any grass,
fence, tile drains and/or driveways disturbed by reason of or in connection with such
maintenance, repair, operation, replacement or reconstruction so that said premises will return to
substantially the same condition in which they were found prior to the commencement of work
except that GRANTEE shall not be required to replace any trees, landscaping or planting so
damaged or removed.





This Deed of Easement is executed, granted and delivered by GRANTORS, for

themselves and their successors and assigns, and accepted by GRANTEE, for itself and its
successors and assigns.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises unto said GRANTEE, the SOUTHWEST
LICKING COMMUNITY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, its successors and assigns
forever, for the uses and purposes hereinabove described.

_~ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hands this _I0*1day of
f_(;ldﬁfmnj‘ L2005 .

Signed and acknowledged GRANTORS:
in the presence of:

(Witpéss) g ] Howard P. Emswiler, Trustee )
Print Name: Mamaaray J SHEnnen . Print Name: LARD - P M St LK TROSTE S

D

Rosemary/A. Emswiler, Trustee

”"K&i}wt.(}j’yh . Adleno

(Witness)

Print Name: &2 ‘}'aL\C’(_l;{!"\ L. Kiilewn Print Name: eSepan = pswiler, - Teustee
STATE OF OHIO )
} ss:

COUNTY OF LICKING H

On this JCt N day of ..’.ﬁlknbtﬁfbj , 200_5_3, before me, a Notary Public in and for said
County, personally appeared Howard P. Emswiler, Trustee and Rosemary A. Emswiler,
Trustee , the GRANTORS in the foregoing document, who acknowledged the signing thereof to

be their voluntary act and deed and their voluntary act and deed as Trustees of their respective. "
Trusts. .

Witness my official signature and seal on the day last above mentioned.

Kot hewpye d.

NOTARY PUBLIC Wzt 7
Wuﬁ Conn. v OUCEY

; - :f;\‘.,,:‘.‘.l',;”u
After recording return to: The Southwest Licking Community Water and Sewer District -

P.0.Box 215, Etna, Ohio 43018
(740) 927-0410
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EXHIBIT “A”
PERMANENT AND TEMPORARY EASEMENT

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Pataskala (formerly Etna
‘Township), being located in Lot 3, Quarter Township 3, Township 1 North, Range 13
West, Refugee Lands and being part of the Howard P. and Rosemary A. Emswiler,
Trustee 32.75 acre tract (Parcel 3) and 23.5 acre tract (Parcel 2), of record in Instrument

Number 199911100046335, all references being to records in the Recorder’s Office.
Licking County, Ohio.

PERMANENT EASEMENTS

Being a sirip of land thirty five (35) feet in width across said Howard P. and
Rosemary A. Emswiler, Trustee 32.75 acre tract, said strip to lie adjacent to, Easterly
from and parallel with the Easterly right-of-way line of Mink Street (County Road 41,
being 60 feet in width) and to extend from the Northerly line of the Bonner C. and Ola D.
Linn 27.75 acre tract, of record in [nstrument Number 20020826003 1 824, Northerly 10

the Southerly line of the Board of Trustees of West Licking Joint Fire District tract, of
record in Official Record 089-0296.

TEMPORARY EASEMENTS

TOGETHER WITH, the right to use, only during the period of construction, an
additional strip of land ten (10) feet in width, said strip to lie Easterly from, adjacent to
and parallel with, the above described Permanent Easement.

Wiy,
\\““” iy,

GGC Engineers

* D. - B "7% ) S:M
i : ‘-E y y L .
% __'-,u SIBBALDS &S Thomas D. Sibbalds
c’l"%:,;_.'.l./ < TE“?':;% {::: Registered Sunreyor Number 5908 T%NSFEH NOT NECESSAHY .

’;,// J‘, SRR S \\\\\ Dale % y g
,”””?‘mﬁ }ﬁu?\e"\\\\ L7y S P
;L Aicking 9ofmty Auditor
Ak
_ GAHANNA i?li CUYAHOGA FALLS

(] 104 Mill Street » Gahanna, OH 43230 » Phone: 614.471,
002104 Front Street » Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221 « Phone: 330.922 1701 » Fax: 330920 1722
11701 Mentor Avenue, Suite 5 » Painesvilie, OH 44077 = Phone: 440.336.6006 + Fax: 440 35009577
e-mail: ggceng@rrchio.com

7310  Fax: 614.471.7320





G.G.C. ENGINEERS, INC.
104 Mill Street, Gahanna, Ohio
OFFICE (614) 475-0293 FAX (614) 471-7320

EXHIBIT "A"
PERMANENT & TEMPORARY
EASEMENT

SCALE: LICKING COUNTY
1= 200°

) RECORDERS OFFICE

West Licking Joint
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O.R. 089-0296
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Pages:4 :
Bryan A. Long T20050002342

DEED OF EASEMENT  Licking County Recorder  BX SOUTHWE

: 200501270002607 D1/27/2006
F:$44 .00 9:53AM

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that Bonner C. and Ola D. Linn
(hereinafter collectively referred to as “GRANTORS™), for and in consideration of the payment
of the sum of Three Thousand Four Hundred Forty Dollars and Zero Cents ($3,440.00) and
for other valuable consideration paid to them by the SOUTHWEST LICKING COMMUNITY
WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, a regional water and sewer district established under Ohio
Revised Code 6119 (hereinafter “GRANTEE”), do hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL,,
CONVEY, and RELEASE to the GRANTEE, its successors and assigns forever, a Temporary
Construction Easement and an exclusive and perpetual Permanent Easement in, across, through,
over and under the real estate hereinafter described situated in the State of Ohio, County of
Licking, Township of Etna, for the purpose of constructing, maintaining, operating, inspecting,
repairing, renewing, removing and replacing water and/or sanitary sewer facilities and
appurtenances thereto, together with a right of access to said easement areas for said purpose.

The easements granted herein are described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein. The temporary construction easement described on Exhibit A is 0.00 acres
more or less, and the permanent easement described on Exhibit A is 0.36 acres more or less.

The granting of the easements does not preclude the use of said easement areas for storm
sewer, gas, telephone, electric or television cable facilities which uses, in the judgment of
GRANTEE, do not reasonably interfere with GRANTEE’S use of said easement areas.

The GRANTEE shall have the right hereunder, at all times, to enter upon the easement
areas 10 do all things necessary for the purpose of constructing, maintaining, operating,
inspecting, repairing, renewing, removing and replacing said water and/or sanitary sewer
facilities and appurtenances in, over, across or under said easements. Further, in connection with
said constructing, inspecting, repairing, renewing, removing and replacing of said water and/or
sanitary sewer facilities and appurtenances, GRANTORS agree not to build, construct or place
on the permanent easement area any building or other structure which would interfere with
GRANTEE’S use of said easement arca.

In consideration of the conveyance by GRANTORS of these easements, GRANTEE
hereby agrees that it shall permanently maintain, operate, repair, replace or reconstruct the water
and/or sanitary sewer facilities and appurtenances referred to herein and in connection with such
maintenance, repair, operation, replacement or reconstruction to replace, if necessary, any grass,
fence, tile drains and/or driveways disturbed by reason of or in connection with such
maintenance, repair, operation, replacement or reconstruction so that said premises will return to
substantially the same condition in which they were found prior to the commencement of work
except that GRANTEE shall not be required to replace any trees, landscaping or planting so
damaged or removed.

TRANSFER NOT NECESSARY






This Deed of Easement is executed, granted and delivered by GRANTORS, for
themselves and their successors and assigns, and accepted by GRANTEE, for itself and its
successors and assigns.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises unto said GRANTEE, the SOUTHWEST
LICKING COMMUNITY WATER AND SEWER DISTRICT, its successors and assigns
forever, for the uses and purposes hereinabove described.

., IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have set their hands this 161 hday of
c,a?n Pl 22002

Signed and acknowledged GRANTORS:

in the presence of:
/(;’/W”'/'”—“ Bonmw €. L

(Witness) Bonner C. Linn ,
Print Name: Mlt’«hﬂd A Frommer Print Name: 13 onNeg €. Lina

et h KGO At A0 toM;,

(Witness) OlaD. Linn

7
Print Name: PGtenyn L Ki\\en Print Name: (D44 . )0, Aiwk
STATE OF OHIO }
} ss:
COUNTY OF LICKING H

On this |EtNday of _ JGNUG | 200 3 before me, a Notary Public in and for said

County, personally appeared Bonner C. and Ola D. Linn , the GRANTORS in the foregomg
document, and acknowledged the signing thereof to be their voluntary act and deed. N

Witness my official signature and seal on the day last above mentioned. B

Koty A Kf'l

NOTARY PUBLIC 3y
ANy Conamt £ VD"““@

-
T

After recording retum to: ~ The Southwest Licking Community Water and Sewer DlSll;lci
P.0.Box 215, Etna, Ohio 43018
(740) 927-0410

Fagaced by S o et
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EXHIBIT “A”
PERMANENT EASEMENT

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, being located in Lot 2 and 3,
Quarter Township 3, Township 1 North, Range 15 West, Refugee Lands and being part
of the Bonner C. and Ola D. Linn 27.75 acre tract, of record in Instrument Number
200208260031824, all references being to records in the Recorder’s Office, Licking
County, Ohio.

PERMANENT EASEMENT

Being a strip of land twenty (20) feet in width across said Bonner C. and Ola D.
Linn 27.75 acre tract, said strip to lie adjacent to, Easterly from and parallel with the
Fasterly right-of-way line of Mink Street (County Road 41, being 60 feet in width) and to
extend from the Northerly line of the Sean and Barbara Brogan 40 acre tract, of record in
Instrument Number 199711060006101, Northerly to the Southerly line of the Howard P.
and Rosemary A. Emswiler, Trustees 32.75 acre tract (Parcel 3), of record in Instrument
Number 199911100046335.

GGC Engineers

J——

By
Thomas D. Sibbalds
Registered Surveyor Number 5908

2 Ay LTI
7 ONAL SOu

GAHANNA Iii CUYAHOGA FALLS

{1104 Mill Street « Gahanna, OH 43230 » Phone: 614.471,7310 » Fax: 614.471.7320
112104 Front Street « Cuyahoga Falls, OH 44221  Phone: 330.922.1701 » Fax: 330.922.1722
11701 Mentor Avenue, Suite 5 » Painesville, OH 44077 » Phone: 440.336.6006 ¢ Fax: 440.350.9577

e-mail: ggceng@rrohio.com '






G.G.C. ENGINEERS, INC.
104 Mill Street, Gahanna, Ohio
OFFICE (614) 475-0293 FAX (614) 471-7320

By.

GGC Engil
- 7 21 ﬂ ;M il-j2-04

Thomas D. Sibbalds Date
Ragistered Surveyor No. S-5908

EXHIBIT "A”
PERMANENT & TEMPORARY
EASEMENT
SCALE: LICKING COUNTY
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given to the Commission members.
And if you have any questions about the Applications themselves, feel free to contact me.

Hereis a ||nk to download the review memo: ttps //pataskala-

ergIanny7vaUuPcQ?e dQ0o05j

Jack R. KuNntzmMAN

City Planner

City of Pataskala

621 West Broad Street, Suite 2-A
Pataskala, Ohio 43062

Phone: 740-964-1316


https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EkgvOtW4JyZNhq1x1xVXmJUB9Gmr2gIbBnQyx7UfvUuPcQ?e=dQ0o5j
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EkgvOtW4JyZNhq1x1xVXmJUB9Gmr2gIbBnQyx7UfvUuPcQ?e=dQ0o5j
https://pataskala-my.sharepoint.com/:f:/g/personal/jkuntzman_ci_pataskala_oh_us/EkgvOtW4JyZNhq1x1xVXmJUB9Gmr2gIbBnQyx7UfvUuPcQ?e=dQ0o5j

CITY OF PATASKALA PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT
621 West Broad Street, Suite 2A

Pataskala, Ohio 43062
REZONING APPLICATION
(Pataskala Codified Ordinances Chapter 1217)
Property Information Staff Use
address: /3850 Lrevecand Re  Suwmm i Sration 43073 |APPlceton Number
Parcel Number: 043 - /2///50 - 00, 000 Zp/?’j/’ém
Current Zoning: 12, &7 Proposed Zoning: R -z Acres: [ @ , 4/ 4/ Fee: 7@
Water Supply:
Q4 City of Pataskala \g South West Licking @ On Site Filing Date:
Wastewater Treatment: / "‘,2 é "'92 /
O City of Pataskala x South West Licking @ On Site Hearing Date:

5-3-J|

Receipt Number:

Applicant Information

Name: (o s T, [E//E“W%/ AmrorNvEy 665
Address: P— 0. BO X 7Q/
Gty  Patm 5 KALA State: O /.{ Zipo 43067 Documents
Phone: (5 ( L{ 37;7; 1 q X2 Email: ck/&MC{CFhLO rneu Qq . I ﬂ/’AppIication

T Ytom 4 Fee
Property Owner Information D/Narrative
Name: /o s 406 LE  J2ATRSKALA LLC B/,S)"e fan
Address: /G000 Y wivERSAL Ro of Degs
City: Co /MM/\ AHUS State: DHiO Zip:4320r7 %a Map
Phone: ’A Email:jWEBEraa OHIDMUYLLK .Lom

Rezoning Information

Request (Include Section of Code):

Repyesr Rezonms FRrROm R:37 40 R-20 cuapren /(23]

Describe the Project {Include Current Use and Proposed Use):

S AIT7T?FCHED

Revised January 1, 2018 Additional Information on Back of Page



Documents to Submit

Rezoning Applicatlon: Submit one (1) copy of the rezoning application.

Narrative Statement: Submit one (1) copy of a narrative statement explaining the following:
® The reason the rezoning has been requested.
e The specific reasons why the rezoning is appropriate as it pertains to Section 1217.04 of the Pataskala Code:

1. Will be harmonious with and in accordance with the general objectives or with any specific objective of the
Comprehensive Plan and/or this Code.

2. Will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious in appearance with the existing or
intended character of the generul vicinity and that such use will not change the essential character of the same area.

3. Wil not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future uses.

4. Will be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, streets, police and fire
protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and sewer, schools; or that the persons or agencies
responsible for the establishment of the proposed use shall be able to provide adequately any such services.

5. Wil not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and services and will not be
detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

6. Will not involve uses, actlvities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of operations that will be detrimental
to any persons, property, or the general welfare by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes,
glare, odor, air or water pollution, or potential for explosion.

7. Will have vehicular opproaches to the property which shall be so designed as to not create an interference with
traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.

8. Wil not result in destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature of major importance.

Site Plan: Submit one (1) copy (unless otherwise directed by staff) of a site plan to scale of the subject property indicating the
following:
e  All property lines and dimensions
Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed buildings and structures.
Location and dimensions of all existing buildings and structures on adjacent properties within 500 feet.
Sethacks from property lines for all existing and proposed buildings, structures and additions
Easements and rights-of-way
Existing and proposed driveways
Floodplain areas
Location of existing wells and septic/aerator systems.
Number and dimensions of existing and proposed parking areas
Exlsting and proposed refuse and service areas
Existing and proposed landscaping features
Any other information deemed necessary for the rezoning request

e & @ & & & 9 9 9 ©

Deed: Provide a copy of the deed for the property with any deed restrictions. Deeds can be obtained from the Licking County
Recorder’'s website here: hitps://apps.lcountyv.com/recorder/recording-search/

Area Map: Submit 1 copy of an area map showing the property and the surrounding area. Area maps can be obtained from the
Licking County Auditor's website here: htips://www.lickingcountyohio.us/

Signatures

| certify the facts, statements and information provided on and attached to this application are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge. Also, 1 authorize City of Pataskala staff to conduct slte visits and photograph the property as necessary as it pertains

to this rezoning request.
Cors ). e //, 9/z/

Applu:ant (Required):
Propesty Owner {Required): Cr Daté:
Qt A ) wamzz- )20 -2




REZONING APPLICATION

13850 Cleveland Rd.
Summit Station Ohio 43073

REQUEST: To zone the Property (18.44 acres) to Medium Density Residential District (R-20)

THE PROJECT: The Property is currently undeveloped. The Applicant wants to split 4 approximately 1
acre residential lots from the Property and retain the remaining 14+ acres for a sod farm.

HOW THE PROPOSED ZONING RELATES TO AND IS CONSISTENT WITH THE
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Property is currently zoned R-87. The current Comprehensive Plan
shows the Property as being zoned R-20. The draft Comprehensive Plan shows the Property as being
Conservation Suburban with one dwelling per 2 acres or higher net densities with open space dedication.

HOW THE PROPOSED ZONING WILL IMPACT ADJACENT AND PROXIMATE PROPERTIES:
The Property is located on the north side of Cleveland Road where residential lots on the opposite side are
approximately only 1/3 acre. With the R-20 zoning a lot must have no less than 20,000 square feet. The
lots across the street are much less being approximately 14,374 and 14,810 square feet. The planned 4
approximate 1 acre lots will not negatively impact proximate properties or infrastructure.

NARRATIVE STATEMENT:

1. The proposed residential use is harmonious and in accordance with the objectives of the comprehensive
plan and draft comprehensive plan.

2. The project will be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained to be harmonious with the
character of this area.

3. The project will not be hazardous or disturbing to existing or future uses.
4. Public facilities and services are available at the Property.

5. The project will not create excessive requirements at public cost for public facilities and services and
will not be detrimental to the economic welfare of the community.

6. The project will not involve uses, activities, processes, materials, equipment and conditions of
operations that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare by reason of excessive
production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare, odor, air or water pollution, or potential explosion.

7. The project will have vehicular approaches to the Property and lots, if split from the Property, which
shall be so designed as to not create an interference with traffic on surrounding public thoroughfares.

8. The project will not result in destruction, loss, or damage of a natural, scenic, or historic feature.



L/ | 1aans
8607 ON 801
YA aamomn 0z— 0l
- b sivea
05=.i Fiv
12-v=1 _—
&
5 o &
Owp 3 =
23l 5
hEz o
weg 2
Sy ™
Zm o
25 Z
B3 B
> 19}
[} W m W
S
HS=g E
~SH
~ Q
o W ﬂ DUQ'SNO" MMM
W Q L-1-8 80 Y92 2296008
3 R T
;o:w?u%em. SR
L
0
£ =8 = ~
g s | m o
r..m W.w m wlm & m
c-fp E5z a
() S0 m
s8ix 37 9 P
3558 riz ¥
8% Bzam \N,m
mm m m i|lm 3g
HE 58
@ =4
P4 uld uoy ® pidi
i8S uid uoJy o= Sdl
m sansop euoydaie) [u]
Lawioy aur sog °
xog oMDA .
m ubig v
Y
Fl T
seod Aun B ubn
oz uin £ 17
i d 33U unols ®

ai04uDY o
Eaur poayiang — /0 —
se|goy punoubiepun —— 9/n —

Bun s09 69—

UION JBY0M n—
1BMOS WIDY§ —— S
some5 Aipylung — ‘ubg —

ANTIOHT

J3N0Z3y 38 0l

58 4
/% a4 a1 gpL

828 "0d ‘oSy W
29 Jem wo

NI 'STLLAGE OHLIN Snamnton

Vi iy 1y

£ .0 o5

ANV 1 311 SIMIN0IFY NV 1d ST

HRAPON] W e KT'0 BY) RPTLRS &3 O) pEsUGMAp
soasry { X, UOZ PIPOYRUN UD ke b Aldid an) SLOLML/TO PROR MESEO0SI06C-FETORC
JOQUINN 19U0d~K|lemniiny Tan iy Pkl PRGNS 0f ey §

‘000

541 U] SONIAN JEWIO BG jAU PNGS OY) UDOW 10U EA0p WYL ‘FeMiDjussaidal Auan Aq
papald USHOWIO! JO TUSHO0] PN WO} puodal BID AGAING Ry} UO BUGHID20] ARMIA Z

|9BAS PUBIASI) o GUIGIUGD BY] UD POLINGID 20m H_GS,SG.SEN 10 Buupeq
© Asmine org o waadind ou} JoJ B9BVD )0 UORGUIULGIGP Oy} 10} PREN @O SbuDRR ‘L

SALON

B8 IIRUS  anviasmTo

;Hhu.ww%mﬁxn, B SEMTEIN T e e
e A i e
e M LA z ..HI 1 .T&ﬂﬂ
\..n... Az oa
g g
g8 gl ;
e ol =
=) -ozdt_mnod“. &
0.0 OV 8001 18N OV 2460
8107 | jonov ozgo | 2900 OV 201
90,5 'OV 5201 el
z101
820.5) OV 69€
WNasS3d ,
: ..mowmmh - ; anon_owh _ to'gat
Bl 4.65 5% 655
g
8s
noeoe-gativi-cool ‘dvg 4
USLYZO0DZIIRILZ NI m
Y 0veHl
T VIVNEVAYE FIOVITEH
P
o
W. >

928 "Dd ‘098 WO
"V 06'Y8
INI ‘SELLINdE OHIAN SNERNT00

'OIHO ‘ALNNOD ONIMOM ‘301440 S, 4308003y

JHL NI 8S/+4Z000Z21 18102 INIWNHLSNI NI Q¥0J3d 40 077 ‘VIvMSvlvd 378vI3d

OL Q333 ¥ NI Q39140S3d LoVl J¥OV O¥¥'8L LYHL 40 TV ONI3F ANV ‘SANV1 AAVLIIIN
S3LVLIS QALNN ‘SL JONVY ‘L dIHSNMOL 40 ¥3LYVNO QUIHL JHL NI 22 ¥3IgNNN 101

40 1¥vd ONIIE ‘VIVMSYLYd 4O ALID ‘ONIMOM 40 ALNNOQ ‘OIHO 40 31VLS 3HL NI Q3LvNLS

e

42907

ADEOP IO SLIIOGSNPHOT SN,

o RGO L TOD W0 WS DAFIRTE 1) ASupimit-Re0y’




dVIN XYL ALNNOD ONIMOIT

SI9 Joyipny Aunoy Bunjor
S840y g SWEN JaumQ

sdiysumoj |euonolpsine AemaAug peoy Ajunoy =
suonesodion [edpunpy Es_ w%\w._ NROM JSUIO  —  ginoy a1e)g/Sn/emeisia| B 1 20¢ - S9|es O
e mw__‘m_or didsdmoy’ ﬁ_uA . spqe m:_tw_%vvw_co JequinN J@ass o

l20z ‘el Aenuer

N

967 L6 |

5577289

&

269¢4 | |[vizes | eezer e
[ remei |
S<id

(¢z on 1g7) P

PR

8C/Z000Z118L0C

2TTIWISTLYd 278738

FYOIST

deyy Auadolid oeijup



1/13/2021

Parcel

OnTrac Parcel - Printer Friendly Version

063-141150-00.000
RELIABLE PATASKALA LLC
13850 CLEVELAND RD SUMMIT STATION, OH 43073

e YA BE ESWat T P 4R ] RN

g XY o j‘

063-141150-00.000 (Direct
Link)

Owner: RELIABLE PATASKALA LLC
Parcel Address: 13850 CLEVELAND RD
SUMMIT STATION, OH 43073

Legal Desc: 18.44@ AC LOT 22 R15
T1 03

Parcel;

Acres: 18.4400

Tax District 063 PATASKALA LK HGHTS
" LSD-WLJFD

Township:
Municipality: PATASKALA
School District: LICKING HEIGHTS LSD

Owner Mailing RELIABLE PATASKALA LLC
Address: 1600 UNIVERSAL RD
COLUMBUS OH 43207

Mailing Address: FAHEY BANK
PO BOX 333
MARION OH 43301
Class Group: Residential
502 Resid Unplat 10-
©19.99 acres

TIF:

Class

Utilities: 6 - All

Foreclosure: No

172
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< GENERAL WARRANTY DEED*

Cleveland Caplin, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the
State of Ohio, for valuable consideration paid, grant(s) with general warranty covenants, to
Reliable Pataskala, LLC,'an Ohio limited liability company

whose tax mailing address is 1600 Universal Rd., Columbus, Ohio 43207
the following REAL PROPERTY: Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, and in the City

of Pataskala and more particularly described as follows:

See Attached Exhibit “A”

Subject to taxes and assessments, which are now or may hereafier become liens on said premises
and except conditions and restrictions and easements, if any, of record for said premises, subject to
all of which this conveyance is made.

Parcel Numbers: 063-146118-00.000, 063-145854-00.000, 063-141150-00.000.and 063-151956-
00.000
Address: 13784, 13845, 13850 Cleveland Road, SW, Pataskala, Ohio 43062

Prior Instrument Reference: Instrument No. 201001260001622 of the Official Records of Licking
County, Ohio.

Grantor has caused its company name to be subscribed hereto by Bernard Caplin, sole member of
Cleveland Caplin, LLC, an Ohio Limited Liability Company, thereunto duly authorized by
resolution of the company, this /5 day of November, 2018.
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- Bernard Caplin
/ Its: Sole Member V

o e i R T

b i e e R R i bt



201811200024758 Page 2 of 6

State of Ohio County of Franklin  ss.

BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this _/ 6—‘day of November, 2018, before me, the
subscriber, a notary public in and for said state, personally came, Bernard Caplin, a duly
authorized member on behalf of Cleveland Caplin, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, the
Grantor in the foregoing Deed, and acknowledged the signing thereof to be its and his voluntary
act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official
seal on the day and year last aforesaid.

AN gy,
ul\R i AL””"

e‘e"“‘ﬁ‘ B & g‘&,‘

A §  TAMMYK BESECE
§  Nokary Pubic, Sate o Ohig
& My Commisson Exies ancay 24, 2022

This instrument was prepared by: Michael J. Weisz, Esq., 536 S. Wall Street, Columbus, Ohio 43215

*See Sections 5302.05 and 5302.06 Ohio Revised Code
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Exhibit "aA"

Parcel No. 063-146118-00.000: 13845 Cleveland Road

Simtcdin!he'rownshy: of Lima, County of Licking and Stare of Ohio:
) vow Kaoyn as ity of 4454]3.“

Being part of Lot 21 in the Third Quarter of the Fificenth Range, V.S.M. Lands and
described as follows:

Beginning on the South line of Township Road 154 at the northwest comer of Lot No:1
in Summit Heights Addition, as shown on the Plat of said Addition, recorded in Plat Book 5,
page 210, Recorder's Office, Licking County, Ohio, and re-recorded in Plat Book 5, page 213,
Recorder’s Office, said point of beginning being marked by an iron pin, thence along the West
line of Lot No. 1. South 4° 56' West 152.10 feet to the southwest comer of Lot No.1, marked by
an iron pin; thence, along the projection westerly of the South line of Summit Heights Addition
North 84° 01' west 141.02 feet to a point of comer marked by an iron pin; thence, parallel with
the West line of Lot No. 1 North 4° 56' Bast 156.89 feet to a point of corner marked by an iron
pin; thence, parallel with the West line of Lot No. 1 North 4° 56' East 156.89 feet to a point on
. the South line of said Township Road No. 154 at a point marked by an iron pin; thence, East
llnngﬂieSouﬂllineofsaidanmhipRmd,ndistanceofldl.lsfee!tothapointofbeginning.
containing .50 acre, more or less.

Parcel No. 063-145854-00.000: Lot 1 Summit Heights Addition

Situated in the Township of Lima, County of Licking and State of Ohio:
Ao Knsen As & cf’tyﬂt'fﬁnsggh
Being Lot Number One (1) in Summit Heights Addition as the same is shown of record
in Plat Book 5, page 210, and Re-recorded in Plat Book 5, page 213, of the Plat Records of
Licking County, Ohio.
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Exhibit "A" cont.

18.440 Acres: 13850 Cleveland Strect

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking, City of Pataskala, being part of Lot
Number 22 in the Third Quarter of Township 1, Range 15, United States Military Lands, and
being part of the residual of an Original 20 Acre tract conveyed to B&J Investment Co. in
Official Record Volume 284, Page 187, Recorder's Office, Licking County, Ohio (all references
made are of said Recorder's Office, unless otherwise noted) and being more particularly

described as follows:

Commencingatnrlilmadspikcaelauhesomhwuteomerofnidmzzmdthn
centerline intersection of Cleveland Streel (Township Road 154) with Summit Road (County
RoadZG),saidspikesetnpuEdwqrﬂBme’aAddiﬁontolheVﬂhgeodemmitSwﬁon(ﬂu
Book 3, Page 149) and S.B. Besse's Addition to the Village of Summit Station (Plat Book 3,
Page 150),;

Thence, along the centerline of said Cleveland Street, part of the south line of said Lot 22
and the south lines of said subdivisions, South 85° 24' 32" East, 545,00 feet to a MAG nail set at
themuﬁwestcomwofssld():iginalZOAcmu'act.thesouthMmmuofsaldS.B.Bﬁse‘s
Addition and being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of the herein described tract;

Thence, along a westerly line of said Original 20 Acre tract and the east line of said 5.B.
Besse's Addition, North 04° 26' 31" East, 540.45 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar found at the dortheast
comer of said S.B. Besse's Addition and & southeasterly comer of the Columbus Metro Equities,
Inc. 84.30 Acre tract (Official Record Volume 650, Page 826; passing a 1 inch iron pipe found at

19,02 feet);

Thence, along a westerly line of said Original 20 Acre tract and an easterly line of said
24.30 Acre tract, North 04° 02' 33" East, 161.59 feet to a 1/2 inch rebar found at the northwest
comner of said Original 20 Acre tract; _

Thence, along the north line of said Original 20 Acre tract and a southerly line of sald
84.30 Acre tract, South 84° 49" 56" East, 1,272.15 feettoa 1/2 inch rebar found at the northeast
comer of said Original 20 Acre tract;

'Ihmoe,alongpmoflheeastlimofsaid Original 20 Acre tract and & westerly line of

said 84.30 Acre tract, South 04° 51' 54” West, 490.75 feet to an iron pipe set;at the northeast
comer of the Charles Richard Jewett 0.895 Acre tract (Official Record Volume 707, Page 813);

Thence, along the north line of said 0.895 Acre tract and being parallel with the
centerline of said Cleveland Street, North 84° 45" 00" West, 200.00 feet to an irdn pipe set at the
northwest corner of said 0.895 Acre tract; .

Thence, along the west line of said 0.895 Acre, South 04° 51" 54" West, 195.00 fecttoa

MAGQG nail utintheomteﬂineofnidClevelmdStmet,inﬂmsouthMofaaid!.utﬂmdatthe
southwest comer of said 0,895 Acre tract (passing an iron pipe set at 176.00 feet);

Thence, along the centerline of said Cleveland

» : Street, f the i

g:liml 20 Acre tract and said Lot 22, North 84° 45' 00" West, SFt;ﬂS;feet ms:“&gmna;;f: ft
utheast corner of the B&J Investment Co. 0.671 Acre tract (Instrument 20050890025759);

Thence, along the east line of said 0.671 Acre tract, North 04° 26' 31" East, 195.00 feet to

an iron pipe set at the northy i B . b
fect); east corner of said 0.671 Au_ve tract (passing an iron pipe set at 19,00

31 S apr S, = e
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Exhibit "A" cont.

Thence, along the north line of said 0.671 Acre tract and being parsllel with the
centerline of said Cleveland Street, North 84° 45' 00" West, 150.00 feet to an iron pipe set at the
northwest corner of said 0.671 Acre tract;

Thence, along the west line of said 0.671 Acre tract, South 04° 26' 31" West, 195.00 feet
to a MAG nail set in the centerline of said Cleveland Street, in the south line of said Lot 22 and
at the southwest comer of said 0.671 Acre tract (passing an iron pipe set at 176.00 feet);

Thence, along the centerline of said Cleveland Street, part of the south line of said
Original 20 Acre tract and said Lot 22, North 84° 45' 00" West, 231.96 feet to a 1 inch iron pipe
found at an angle point in said centesline;

Thence, continuing along said line, North 88° 10' 56" West, 310.38 fect to the place of
beginning CONTAINING 18.440 ACRES subject however to all lepal highways, leases,
agreements, easements, restrictions of record and of records in the respective utility offices. Iron
pipes set are 30" x 1" O.D. with orange plastic caps inscribed P.S. 6579, unless otherwise noted,
The foregoing description was prepared from actual field measurements in accondance with
Chapter 4733-37 Ohio Administrative Code in September 2009. Basis of bearings is the
centerline of said Cleveland Street assumed as North 84° 45' 00" West.

Parcel No. 63-151956-00.000; 13784 Cleveland Road

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Licking and in the City of Pataskala, formerly the
Township of Lima: :

Part of Lot 22, Township 1, Range 15, U.S. Military Lands, being all of the tracts
conveyed to William F, and Margaret L. Zeigler as follows:

Parcel I: 0.08 acre in Deed Book 633, page 51 |
Parcel II: 0.08 acre in Deed Book 633, page 51
0.19 Acre in Deed Book 507, page 595

... 0281 Acre in Official Record Vol. 284, page 191, all of record in Recorders Office,
Licking County, Ohio, and being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a spike set in the centerline of Cleveland Street (Township Road # 154)
at the southeast comer of the Charles R. and Lola Ann Jewett 0,27 acre tract in Deed Book 507,

f;ge 582, the southwest comer of the William Chuko 84.30 acre tract, Deed Book 794, page

S —

P —
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Exhibit "A" cont.

thence along the centerline of Cleveland Street, and along the south line of said 0.27 acre
tract, the south line of a 0.097 acre and 0.39 acre tract conveyed to Charles R. and Lola Ann
Jewett in Deed Book 668, page 621, and Deed Book 803, page 727, respectively, and along part
of a south line of an original 20 acre (deed) tract conveyed to B. & J. Enterprises, Official
Record Vol. 284, page 187, North 84° 45' 00" West, 582.93 feet to an iron pipe set at the True
Point of Beginning;

thence along the centerline of said Cleveland Street and along the south line of said 0281
acre tract, 0.08 acre tract, 0.19 acre tract, 0,08 acre tract, and said 0.281 acre tract, North 84° 45°
00" West. 150.00 feet to an iron pipe set at the southwest corner of said 0.281 acre tract;

thence along the west line of said 0.281 acre tract, and across said 20 acre tract, North 04°
26' 31" East, 195,00 feet to an iron pin set at the northwest corner of said 0.281 acre traci;

thence along the north line of said 0.281 acre tract, and across said 20 acre tract, South
84° 45' 00" Rast, 150.00 feet to an iron pin set at the northeast corner of said 0.281 acre tract;

thence along the east line of said 0.281 acre tract, and across said 20 acre tract, South 04°
26' 31" West, 195.00 feet to the Place of Beginning, CONTAINING 0.671 AQRB, subject,
however to all legal highways, casements, leases, and restrictions of record and of records in the
tespective utility offices, Iron pins set are 30" x 1" O,C. with orange plastic caps inscribed "P .5,
6579", Basis of bearings is the centerline of Cleveland Street assumed North 84° 45"00" West,
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